
 

 

 

Planning Committee 
 

Tuesday 1 December 2015 
5.30 pm 

Ground Floor Meeting Room G02A - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 
 
 

Membership 
 

Reserves 
 

Councillor Nick Dolezal (Chair) 
Councillor Sarah King (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Helen Dennis 
Councillor Hamish McCallum 
Councillor Michael Mitchell 
Councillor Adele Morris 
Councillor Kieron Williams 

Councillor Maisie Anderson 
Councillor James Barber 
Councillor Catherine Dale 
Councillor Tom Flynn 
Councillor Kath Whittam 
Councillor Jane Lyons 

 
 
INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 
Access to information 

You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as 
well as the background documents used in the preparation of these reports. 

Babysitting/Carers allowances 

If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, an 
elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this meeting, 
you may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at the meeting. 

Access 

The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on building 
access, translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web site: 
www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below. 

Contact 
Victoria Foreman on 020 7525 5485  or email: victoria.foreman@southwark.gov.uk   
Webpage: http://www.southwark.gov.uk 
 
 
Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting 
Eleanor Kelly 
Chief Executive 
Date: 23 November 2015 
 

 
 

Open Agenda



 

 

 

Planning Committee 
 

Tuesday 1 December 2015 
5.30 pm 

Ground Floor Meeting Room G02A - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 
 
 

Order of Business 
 

 
Item No. Title Page No. 
 

 PART A - OPEN BUSINESS 
 

 

 PROCEDURE NOTE 
 

 

1. APOLOGIES 
 

 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 
 

 

 A representative of each political group will confirm the voting members of 
the committee. 
 

 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
DEEMS URGENT 

 

 

 In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an agenda 
within five clear days of the meeting. 
 

 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
 

 

 Members to declare any personal interests and dispensation in respect of 
any item of business to be considered at this meeting. 
 

 

5. MINUTES 
 

3 - 8 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the open section of the 
meeting held on 3 November 2015. 
 
 
 
 
 

 



 
 
 
 

Item No. Title Page No. 
 
 

 

6. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
 

9 - 14 

6.1. RED BUS SHOP (UNIT 1), WINCHESTER WHARF, 4 CLINK 
STREET, LONDON SE1 9DL (ADVERTISEMENT CONSENT 
AND LISTED BUILDING CONSENT) 

 

15 - 33 

6.2. RED BUS SHOP (UNIT 1), WINCHESTER WHARF, 4 CLINK 
STREET, LONDON SE1 9DL (FULL PLANNING PERMISSION 
AND LISTED BUILDING CONSENT) 

 

34 - 54 

6.3. TOWER BRIDGE MAGISTRATE'S COURT AND POLICE 
STATION, 207 - 211 TOOLEY STREET, LONDON SE1 2JY 
(FULL PLANNING PERMISSION) 

 

55 - 90 

6.4. TOWER BRIDGE MAGISTRATE'S COURT AND POLICE 
STATION, 207 - 211 TOOLEY STREET, LONDON SE1 2JY 
(LISTED BUILDING CONSENT) 

 

91 - 118 

7. LIBERTY OF THE MINT CONSERVATION AREA 
 

119 - 127 

8. TO RELEASE £190,592 FROM THE SECTION 106 AGREEMENT 
ASSOCIATED WITH 12/AP/1784 FOR 1-16 BLACKFRIARS ROAD, 
LONDON SE1, TOWARDS IMPROVEMENT WORKS TO NELSON 
SQUARE 

 

128 - 131 

 ANY OTHER OPEN BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF THE 
MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT. 
 

 

  
 

 

 
Date:  23 November 2015 
 



  
 

 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
Guidance on conduct of business for planning applications, enforcement 
cases and other planning proposals 
 
1. The reports are taken in the order of business on the agenda. 
 
2. The officers present the report and recommendations and answer points raised 

by members of the committee. 
 
3. Your role as a member of the planning c
[...]
7. No smoking is allowed at committee and no recording is permitted without the 
consent of the meeting on the night, or consent in advance from the chair. 

 
The arrangements at the meeting may be varied at the discretion of the chair. 
 
Contacts:  General Enquiries 
  Planning Section, Chief Executive’s Department 
  Tel: 020 7525 5403 
   

Planning Committee Clerk, Constitutional Team 
  Finance and Governance  
  Tel: 020 7525 5485 
 
 

2



1 
 
 

Planning Committee - Tuesday 3 November 2015 
 

 
 
 
 

Planning Committee 
 
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Planning Committee held on Tuesday 3 
November 2015 at 5.30 pm at Ground Floor Meeting Room G01A - 160 Tooley Street, 
London SE1 2QH  
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Nick Dolezal (Chair) 

Councillor Sarah King 
Councillor Helen Dennis 
Councillor Hamish McCallum 
Councillor Michael Mitchell 
Councillor Jamille Mohammed 
Councillor Adele Morris 
Councillor Kieron Williams 
 

OTHER MEMBERS 
PRESENT: 
 

Councillor Eleanor Kerslake, Ward Member for Newington 
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

Simon Bevan, Director of Planning 
Yvonne Lewis, Group Manager – Strategic Applications 
Bridin O’Connor, Group Manager – Strategic Applications 
Michael Tsoukaris, Group Manager – Design and Conservation 
Sally Crew, Transport Policy Manager 
Michael Glasgow, Senior Planning Officer 
Kiran Chauhan, Team Leader – Major Applications 
Jon Gorst, Legal Officer 
Jack Ricketts, Planning Officer 
Victoria Foreman, Constitutional Officer 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 

 There were no apologies for absence. 
 
Councillor Kieron Williams was delayed for the start of the meeting and was therefore 
unable to participate in the debate and vote on item 6.1 Kings Reach Tower, Stamford 
Street, London SE1 9LS. 
 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS  
 

 Those members listed as present were confirmed as the voting members for the meeting.  

3
Agenda Item 5



2 
 
 

Planning Committee - Tuesday 3 November 2015 
 

 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT  
 

 The chair gave notice of the following additional papers which had been circulated prior to 
the meeting: 
 

• Addendum report relating to agenda items 6.1 and 6.2 
• Members pack relating to agenda items 6.1, 6.2 and 6.3. 

 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 There were no disclosures of interest or dispensations. 
 

5. MINUTES  
 

 RESOLVED: 
 

That the minutes of the meetings held on 24 September 2015 and 6 October 2015 
be agreed as a correct record and signed by the chair. 

 

6. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT  
 

 RESOLVED: 
 
i. That the determination of planning applications, for formal observations and 

comments, the instigation of enforcement action and the receipt of the report 
included in the agenda be considered. 
 

ii. That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to the conditions 
and/or made for the reasons set out in the reports unless otherwise stated. 
 

iii. That where reasons for decisions or conditions are not included or not as included 
in the reports relating to an individual item, they be clearly specified. 

 

7. KINGS REACH TOWER, STAMFORD STREET, LONDON SE1 9LS  
 

 Planning application reference 15/AP/2511. 
 
Report: see pages 21 to 49 of the agenda and pages 1 and 2 of the addendum report. 
 
PROPOSAL 
 
Variation of condition 2 (approved plans) of planning permission 11/AP/3797 (granted on 
13 March 2012) for the refurbishment and recladding of the tower and podium buildings, 
erection of six additional storeys to the tower for residential use and change of use of 
floors 11 to 30 of the tower from offices to residential, reception of a series of extensions 

4



3 
 
 

Planning Committee - Tuesday 3 November 2015 
 

and additions for office use and creation of retail space, pool and gym on the ground floor, 
and formation of a new pedestrian route blinking Stamford Street to Upper Group. 
 
The amendments consist of: 
 

i. alteration and enlargement of the Stamford Street offices 
ii. alternation and enlargement of the tower office entrance on Hatfields; 
iii. introduction of new internal accommodation stair to tower; 
iv. extension of retail units 4 (fronting Hatfields) and 7 (within new pedestrian route); 
v. subdivision of retail unit 5 (within new pedestrian route); 
vi. revised design and layout for the 7th floor Stamford Street office roof terrace.  

 
The committee heard an officer’s introduction to the report and asked questions of the 
officer. 
 
The committee heard representations from objectors to the application and asked 
questions of the objectors. 
 
The applicant’s agent addressed the committee and answered questions arising from their 
submission. 
 
The committee debated the application and asked questions of the officers. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That planning permission be granted subject to additional conditions relating to 
terrace hours and terrace lighting; and 
 

2. That condition number 10 be amended to stipulate that ‘the 7th floor roof 
terrace shall only be in use between the hours of 0800 and 2200 hours on any 
day.’ 

 

8. MANOR PLACE DEPOT SITE, COMPRISING 30-34 PENROSE STREET, 33 MANOR 
PLACE, 17-21 MANOR PLACE, UNITES 1-21 MATARA MEWS, 38A PENROSE 
STREET, LONDON SE17  

 

 Planning application reference 15/AP/1062. 
 
Report: see pages 50 to 134 of the agenda and pages 2 and 3 of the addendum report. 
 
PROPOSAL 
 
Demolition and redevelopment to provide 2870 residential units (Class C3) within new 
buildings ranging from 2 to 7 storeys, a refurbished 33 Manor Place (Grade II listed) and 
17-21 Manor Place and 3,730sqm (GEA) of commercial floorspace, comprising 1,476sqm 
(Classes A1/A2/A3/B1/D1/D2) within 9 refurbished railway viaduct arches and 2,254sqm 
(Class B1) within the refurbished Pool House and Wash House (Grade II Listed), with 
associated works including disabled car parking spaces, cycle parking, landscaping and 
access improvements.  
 
The committee heard an officer’s introduction to the report and asked questions of the 

5



4 
 
 

Planning Committee - Tuesday 3 November 2015 
 

officer. 
 
The committee heard representations from objectors to the application and asked 
questions of the objectors. 
 
The applicant’s agent addressed the committee and answered questions arising from their 
submission. 
 
The committee heard representations from the ward councillor and asked questions of the 
ward councillor. 
 
The committee debated the application and asked questions of the officers. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

(i) That planning permission be GRANTED subject to conditions and the applicant 
entering into an appropriate legal agreements and subject to referral to the Mayor 
of London. 

 
(ii) That in the event that the requirements of (i) are not met by 29 January 2016, the 

Director of Planning be authorised to refuse planning permission for the reasons 
set out in paragraph 234 of the original report. 
 

(iii) That Listed Building Consent be GRANTED, subject to conditions. 
 

9. SITE OF THE FORMER LONDON PARK HOTEL, 80 NEWINGTON BUTTS, LONDON 
SE1 4QU  

 

 Planning application reference 15/AP/3515. 
 
Report: see pages 135 to 147 of the agenda. 
 
PROPOSAL 
 
PARTIAL DISCHARGE of Details of external materials pursuant to Condition 22 of 
planning permission 14/AP;/2207 for: Variation of the approved drawings condition of 
planning permission 07/AP/0760 (as amended by 14/AP/1017) granted on 1 April 2008 
[for: Erection of buildings comprising 1 building of up to 44 storeys (145.5 metres AOD) 
and a terrace of up to 7 storeys in height to provide 470 residential units (Class C3), 
theatre (Class D2) and café (Class A3 uses) and a pavilion building for retail/marketing 
suite purposes (Class A1/Sui Generis) with associated public open space, landscaping, 
underground car parking for 30 cars and servicing space] to secure the following minor 
material amendments: 
 
Increase the height of the main building to 152.9 metres Above Ordnance Datum (AOD); 
and 
 
Removal of the two storey building fronting Newington Butts to be used as a marketing 
sales suite for future retail unit. 
 
The committee heard an officer’s introduction to the report and asked questions of the 

6



5 
 
 

Planning Committee - Tuesday 3 November 2015 
 

officer. 
 
The applicant’s agent addressed the committee and answered questions arising from their 
submission. 
 
The committee debated the application and asked questions of the officers. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the submitted details for Condition 22 of planning permission ref: 14/AP/2207 
be granted in respect of the Tower including Southwark Playhouse Theatre. 
 

2. That the submitted details for Condition 22 of planning permission ref: 14/AP/2207 
be granted delegated authority to Officers in respect of the terrace. 

 

10. TO RELEASE £190,592 FROM THE SECTION 106 AGREEMENT ASSOCIATED WITH 
12/AP/1784 FOR 1-16 BLACKFRIARS ROAD, LONDON SE1, TOWARDS 
IMPROVEMENT WORKS TO NELSON SQUARE  

 

 RESOLVED: 
 
    That following a request from members for more information, consideration of this item 
be deferred to the meeting of the Planning Committee to be held on 1 December 2015. 

 

11. RELEASE OF £467,899 S106 MONIES FROM SOUTHWARK PARK AREA TOWARDS 
THE PLANNED WORKS FOR THE SOUTHWARK PARK MASTER PLAN  

 

 RESOLVED: 
 
     That the release of £467,899 of section 106 funding towards the planned works for the 
Southwark Park master plan, including improvements to the Old Nursery Site and 
relocating the current park office, café and public toilets to the art gallery be authorised, 
broken down as: 

 
- GRANGE WALK, LONDON, SE1, LEG/RP/PL/S106/63695, a/n 14/AP/2102 

- £26,715 
 

- WILLOW WALK, LONDON, SE1, a/n 12/AP/3255 - £15,098 
 
- 19 SPA ROAD, LONDON, LEG/RP/PL/S106/63358, a/n 12/AP/1423 - 

£39,989 
 
- 126 SPA ROAD, LONDON, LEG/RP/PL/S106/63272, a/n 12/AP/0164 - 

£55,870 
 
- 150 SPA ROAD, LONDON, LEG/RP/PL/S106/136742, a/n 09/AP/1874 -  

£31,
[...]
 

From: 
 

Proper Constitutional Officer 

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1. That the determination of planning applications, or formal observations and comments, 

the instigation of enforcement action and the receipt of the reports included in the 
attached items be considered. 

 
2. That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to the conditions 

and/or made for the reasons set out in the attached reports unless otherwise stated. 
 
3. That where reasons for decisions or conditions are not included or not as included in 

the reports relating to an individual item, they be clearly specified. 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION  
 
4. The council’s powers to consider planning business are detailed in Part 3F which 

describes the role and functions of the planning committee and planning sub-
committees.  These were agreed by the annual meeting of the council on 23 May 2012. 
The matters reserved to the planning committee and planning sub-committees 
exercising planning functions are described in part 3F of the Southwark Council 
constitution.  

 
KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION  
 
5. In respect of the attached planning committee items members are asked, where 

appropriate: 
 

a. To determine those applications in respect of site(s) within the borough, subject 
where applicable, to the consent of the Secretary of State for Communities and 
Local Government and any directions made by the Mayor of London. 

 
b. To give observations on applications in respect of which the council is not the 

planning authority in planning matters but which relate to site(s) within the 
borough, or where the site(s) is outside the borough but may affect the amenity of 
residents within the borough. 

 
c. To receive for information any reports on the previous determination of 

applications, current activities on site, or other information relating to specific 
planning applications requested by members. 

 

9
Agenda Item 6



 

 

 
 

 

6. Each of the following items are pr
[...]
age the use of cycling as an alternative means of transport to the development and to 
reduce reliance on the use of the private car in accordance with the National Planning Policy Framework 2012; 
policy 6.9 cycling of the London Plan 2015; strategic policy 2 sustainable transport of the Core Strategy and saved 
policy 5.3 walking and cycling of the Southwark Plan 2007. 
 

   
Pre-occupation condition(s) - the details required to be submitted for approval by the condition(s) listed below must be 
submitted to and approved by the council before the building(s) hereby permitted are occupied or the use hereby 
permitted is commenced.  
 
11 Prior to the commencement of uses hereby authorised, details of sound and odour control from plan shall be 

submitted to the local planning for approval.  The Rating Noise Level (as defined in BS4142: 2014) from plant shall 
be designed to be at least 10dB below the lowest relevant background level 1m from the facade of nearby noise 
sensitive receptors. 
 
Reason: 
To protect the amenity and living conditions of occupiers of nearby buildings in accordance with the National 
Planning Policy Framework 2012; policy 7.15 reducing and managing noise, improving and enhancing the 
acoustic environment and promoting appropriate soundscapes of the London Plan 2015; strategic policy 13 high 
environmental standards of the Core Strategy 2011 and saved policy 3.2 protection of amenity of the Southwark 
Plan. 

  
12 Before the commencement of use a Service Management Plan detailing how all elements of the site are to be 

serviced shall been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  The development shall 
be carried out in accordance with the approval given and shall remain for as long as the development is occupied. 
 
Reason 
To secure highway safety and protect the amenity of nearby residents in accordance with National Planning Policy 
Framework 2012; strategic policies 2 sustainable transport of and 13 high
[...]
servation area appraisal (Appendix 1) 
and boundaries for the Liberty of the Mint Conservation Area and report back to 
Members. 

 
3. That Members comment on the draft conservation area appraisal and map of the 

conservation area boundary (Appendix 1). 
 
4. That Members note the Equality Impact Assessment (Appendix 3). 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION  
 
5. The Liberty of the Mint Conservation Area is a cohesive townscape comprising 

of properties from the late 19th and early 20th centuries.  The conservation area 
is generally found in the area bounded by Borough High Street Marshalsea Road 
and Great Suffolk Street and contains a varied section of Southwark townscape 
broadly dating from the later 19h century.  This consists of a mix of industrial, 
residential, educational, transport and historic, mixed-use buildings fronting onto 
Borough High Street.  The area has a particular significance due to the 
rebuilding of much of the area with the construction of Marshalsea Road dating 
from 1888.  The southern parts of the conservation area retain much of the 
Victorian character of closely packed former industrial and residential buildings 
defining a tight, well-defined townscape. The historic street layout remains, 
creating a legible and permeable environment.  The intimate scale and high 
quality and architecturally interesting frontage developments have survived 
largely intact.   

 
6. The Gladstone Public House on Lant Street is an important local landmark and 

the subject of a recent planning application for its demolition and replacement.  
The proposals would result in the loss of an important local building and would 
have a significant impact upon the character and appearance of the area.  The 
designation of the Liberty of the Mint Conservation Area, would give the Council 
additional powers over the development and the use of land within it.  The 
Council would be able to exercise a greater degree of control over the demolition 
or substantial demolit

Minutes of the meeting


1 
 
 

Planning Committee - Tuesday 1 December 2015 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Planning Committee 
 
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Planning Committee held on Tuesday 1 
December 2015 at 5.30 pm at Ground Floor Meeting Room G02A - 160 Tooley Street, 
London SE1 2QH  
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Nick Dolezal (Chair) 

Councillor Sarah King 
Councillor Helen Dennis 
Councillor Hamish McCallum 
Councillor Jamille Mohammed 
Councillor Michael Mitchell 
Councillor Kieron Williams 
Councillor James Barber (Reserve) 
 

OTHER MEMBERS 
PRESENT: 
 

Councillor Anood Al-Samerai (Ward councillor for Riverside) 
Councillor David Noakes (Ward councillor for Cathedrals)  
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

Rob Bristow, Group Manager – Major Applications 
Jon Gorst, Legal Officer 
Sarah Parsons, Team Leader – Design and Conservation 
Dipesh Patel, Team Leader – Major Applications 
Craig Newton, Transport Planner 
Alistair Huggett, Planning Projects Manager 
Victoria Foreman, Constitutional Officer 

1. APOLOGIES  
 

 An apology for absence was received from Councillor Adele Morris. Councillor James 
Barber attended as a reserve and gave apologies for lateness.  
 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS  
 

 Those members listed as present were confirmed as the voting members for the meeting. 
 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT  
 

 The chair gave notice of the following additional papers which had been circulated prior to 
the meeting: 



2 
 
 

Planning Committee - Tuesday 1 December 2015 
 

 
• Addendum report relating to agenda items 6.1, 6.2, 6.3 and 6.4 
• Members pack relating to agenda items 6.1, 6.2, 6.3, 6.4 and 7. 

 
The chair also notified the committee of a variation to the order of business. Item 8 would 
be considered before items 6.1, 6.2, 6.3, 6.4 and 7. 
 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 Councillor Hamish McCallum declared a non-pecuniary interest in relation to items 6.3 and 
6.4 as he was ward councillor and had met with the developers, but had not expressed 
any opinions on the application. Councillor McCallum did not withdraw from the meeting 
during consideration thereof. 
 

5. MINUTES  
 

 RESOLVED: 
 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 3 November 2015 be agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the chair. 

 

6. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT  
 

 RESOLVED: 
 
i. That the determination of planning applications, for formal observations and 

comments, the instigation of enforcement action and the recipient of the report 
included in the agenda be considered. 
 

ii. That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to the conditions 
and/or made for the reasons set out in the reports unless otherwise stated. 

 
iii. That where reasons for decisions or conditions are not included or not as included 

in the reports to an individual item, they be clearly specified.  
 

7. RED BUS SHOP (UNIT 1), WINCHESTER WHARF, 4 CLINK STREET, LONDON SE1 
9DL (ADVERTISEMENT CONSENT AND LISTED BUILDING CONSENT)  

 

 Planning application reference 15/AP/3502 and 15/AP/3877 
 
Report: see pages 15 to 33 of the agenda and pages 1 and 2 of the addendum report. 
 
PROPOSAL 
 
Display of 19mm thick lettering fixed to the wall by concealed 20mm stand-off fixings. 
 
The committee heard an officer’s introduction to the report and asked questions of the 



3 
 
 

Planning Committee - Tuesday 1 December 2015 
 

officer. The officer informed members that the words ‘and listed building consent’ had 
been omitted from the recommendation as set out in the report, and should be included in 
the resolution when the committee came to take a decision on the application.    
 
The committee heard representations from objectors to the application and asked 
questions of the objectors. 
 
The applicant and applicant’s agent addressed the committee and answered questions 
arising from their submission. 
 
The committee heard representations from the ward councillor and asked questions of the 
ward councillor. 
 
The committee debated the application and asked questions of the officers. 
 
A motion to refuse advertising and listed building consent was proposed, seconded, put to 
the vote and was lost. 
 
A motion to grant advertisement consent and listed building consent was proposed, 
seconded, put to the vote and declared granted as follows: 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That advertisement consent and listed building consent be GRANTED subject to the 
conditions set out in the officer’s report and the addendum report, and the following 
additional and amended conditions: 
 
a) Notwithstanding the drawings hereby approved, revised ground floor elevations at 
a scale of 1:20, showing the location of the signage and its alignment centred over 
the arch above the door shall be submitted to this Local Planning Authority and 
approved in writing; the development shall not be carried out otherwise than in 
accordance with any such approval given. 
 

b) Detail drawings showing the method of fixing the letters to the face of the building 
shall be submitted to the Local Planning Authority for approval in writing; the 
development shall not be carried out otherwise than in accordance with any such 
approval given. 

 
c) A sample of the applied lettering in 'heritage red' shall be made available on site for 
inspection by the Local Planning Authority.  It shall be approved in writing following 
consultation with neighbours and the development shall not be carried out 
otherwise than in accordance with any such approval given. 

 

8. RED BUS SHOP (UNIT 1), WINCHESTER WHARF, 4 CLINK STREET, LONDON SE1 
9DL (FULL PLANNING PERMISSION AND LISTED BUILDING CONSENT)  

 

 Planning application reference 15/AP/3504 and 15/AP/3505 
 
Report: see pages 34 to 54 of the agenda and pages 3 and 4 of the addendum report. 
 



4 
 
 

Planning Committee - Tuesday 1 December 2015 
 

PROPOSAL 
 
Removal of louvre panels and replacement with obscured double glazed windows, and 
removal of louvre panels above the doors to reveal the existing glass fan light. 
 
The committee heard an officer’s introduction to the report and asked questions of the 
officer. The officer informed members that the words ‘and listed building consent’ had 
been omitted from the recommendation as set out in the report, and should be included in 
the resolution when the committee came to take a decision on the application.    
 
The committee heard representations from objectors to the application and asked 
questions of the objectors. 
 
The applicant and applicant’s agent addressed the committee and answered questions 
arising from their submission. 
 
The committee heard representations from the ward councillor and asked questions of the 
ward councillor. 
 
The committee debated the application and asked questions of the officers. 
 
A motion to grant listed building consent was proposed, seconded, put to the vote and 
declared granted as follows: 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That planning consent and listed building consent be GRANTED, subject to the 
conditions set out in the officer’s report and the addendum report, and the following 
additional condition: 
 
a) Outside the operating hours of the retail unit, all internal lighting shall be turned off. 

 

9.   TOWER BRIDGE MAGISTRATE'S COURT AND POLICE STATION, 207 - 211 TOOLEY  
STREET, LONDON SE1 2JY (FULL PLANNING PERMISSION)  

 

 Planning application reference 15/AP/3303 
 

Report: see pages 55 to 90 of the agenda and pages 4 to 9 of the addendum report. 
 

PROPOSAL 
 

Part demolition, alteration and extension of existing building, construction of new build 
floorspace, excavation and change of use of the site from magistrate’s court (use class 
D1) and police station (use class Sui Generis) to provide a seven storey building for hotel 
use (use class C1) at lower ground, ground, mezzanine and 1st to 5th floors (198 
bedrooms), delicatessen (use class A1), restaurant and café use (use class A3), hotel bar 
use (use class A4), and leisure use (use class D2) with associated vehicle and cycle 
parking, landscaping, plant and engineering works. 

 
The committee heard an officer’s introduction to the report and asked questions of the 



5 
 
 

Planning Committee - Tuesday 1 December 2015 
 

officer. 
 

The committee heard representations from objectors to the application and asked 
questions of the objectors. 
 
The applicant’s agent addressed the committee and answered questions arising from their 
submission. 
 
The committee heard representations from the ward councillor and asked questions of the 
ward councillor. 
 
The committee debated the application and asked questions of the officers. 
 
A motion to refuse planning permission was proposed, seconded, put to the vote and was 
lost. 
 
A motion to grant planning permission was proposed, seconded, put to the vote and 
declared granted as follows: 

 
RESOLVED: 

 
1. That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions set out in the officer 
report and the addendum report, a legal agreement and: 

 
b) That condition 12 be amended to: 

 
Before the commencement of use a Service Management Plan detailing how 
all elements of the site are to be serviced, including the movement and 
collection of bottles and details of regular reviews of the plan in consultation 
with local residents and other stakeholders, shall been submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  The development shall be 
carried out in accordance with the approval given and shall remain for as long 
as the development is occupied.  In addition to any controls detailed in the 
Service Management Plan: 

 
• All servicing of the site shall be supervised by hotel staff. 
• Servicing of the site shall only take place between 07:00-19:00 Monday - 
Friday and 09:00 - 19:00 on Saturdays, Sundays and Bank Holidays. 

• Coaches dropping and collecting, or waiting for guests shall only park on 
the bay on Tooley Street. 

 
c) That condition 13 be amended to: 

 
The doors on Queen Elizabeth Street and Boss Street shall not be used for 
access and egress between the hours of 22:00 and 07.00 on any day except in 
the case of emergencies. 

 
d) That the following condition be added: 

 
The use of the restaurant, bar and delicatessen shall only be between 06:30 
and 01:00 for hotel residents and 06:30 and 23:00 for non-residents.  Prior to 



6 
 
 

Planning Committee - Tuesday 1 December 2015 
 

the commencement of the use of the restaurant, bar and delicatessen, a 
management plan detailing how access to the areas would be controlled and 
the location of a smoking area shall be submitted to the local planning 
authority for approval.  The use shall only take place in accordance with any 
plan approved. 

 
e) That the following condition detailed in the addendum be omitted: 

 
Prior to the commencement of any demolition works on site, the applicant 
shall provide conformation of party wall agreements and/or that matters 
relating to right to light have been satisfied. 

 
2. That if as legal agreement is not signed by 15 January 2016, the Director of 
Planning be authorised to refuse planning permission for the reason in 
paragraph 64 of the report.  

 

10. TOWER BRIDGE MAGISTRATE'S COURT AND POLICE STATION, 207 - 211 TOOLEY 
STREET, LONDON SE1 2JY (LISTED BUILDING CONSENT)  

 

 Planning application reference 15/AP/3304 
 
Report: see pages 91 to 118 of the agenda and pages 9 to 11 of the addendum report. 
 
PROPOSAL 
 
Part demolition, alteration and extension of existing building, construction of new build 
floorspace, excavation and change of use of the site from magistrate’s court (use class 
D1) and police station (use class Sui Generis) to provide a seven storey building for hotel 
use (use class C1) at lower ground, ground, mezzanine and 1st to 5th floors (198 
bedrooms), delicatessen (use class A1), restaurant and café use (use class A3), hotel bar 
use (use class A4), and leisure use (use class D2) with associated vehicle and cycle 
parking, landscaping, plant and engineering works. 
 
The committee heard an officer’s introduction to the report and asked questions of the 
officer. 
 
The committee heard representations from objectors to the application and asked 
questions of the objectors. 
 
The applicant’s agent addressed the committee and answered questions arising from their 
submission. 
 
The committee heard representations from supporters of the application and asked 
questions of the supporters. 
 
The committee heard representations from the ward councillor and asked questions of the 
ward councillor. 
 
The committee debated the application and asked questions of the officers. 
 



7 
 
 

Planning Committee - Tuesday 1 December 2015 
 

A motion to grant listed building consent was proposed, seconded, put to the vote and 
declared granted as follows: 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That listed building consent be granted, subject to the conditions as set out in the 
officer report, addendum report and: 
 
a) That the following condition detailed in the addendum be omitted: 

 
Prior to the commencement of any demolition works on site, the applicant shall 
provide conformation of party wall agreements and/or that matters relating to right to 
light have been satisfied. 

 

11. LIBERTY OF THE MINT CONSERVATION AREA  
 

 RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the Liberty of the Mint Conservation Area and boundaries be designated. 
 

2. That a public consultation be carried out with local residents and businesses to 
obtain their views on the on the conservation area appraisal (Appendix 1) and 
boundaries for the Liberty of the Mint Conservation Area, and reported back to 
Members. 

 
3. That Members comment on the draft conservation area appraisal and map of the 

conservation area boundary (Appendix 1). 
 

4. That the Equality Impact Assessment (Appendix 3) be noted. 
 

12. TO RELEASE £190,592 FROM THE SECTION 106 AGREEMENT ASSOCIATED WITH 
12/AP/1784 FOR 1-16 BLACKFRIARS ROAD, LONDON SE1, TOWARDS 
IMPROVEMENT WORKS TO NELSON SQUARE  

 

 The committee heard representations from a local resident, and asked that officers 
undertake to work with the local community to resolve the issues that were raised 
regarding cyclists. 
 
RESOLVED:  
 

That the release of £190,592 fro the development at 1 – 16 Blackfriars Road, SE1 
12/AP/1784 a/c 665, towards improvement works to Nelson Square, be authorised. 

 



8 
 
 

Planning Committee - Tuesday 1 December 2015 
 

 The meeting ended at 10.55pm. 
 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

 
 


